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No. 1958. 
An Act for the General Appropriation of the Revenue 

for the year ending June Thirtieth, Nineteen 
Hundred and Thirty-one. 

[A ssenled to, October 30th, I930.] 
lITHEREAS, by various Acts and Ordinances of the State of Preamh) ... 

'1 South Australia, certain moneys are or may be collected, to 
be paid to the Treasurer on behalf of His :Majesty, His heirs and 
successors, for the public uses of the said State and support of the 
Government thereof: And whereas certain other moneys are or 
may become payable to the said State for the like uses, under the 
provisions of the Commonwealth of Australia Constitution Act, 
63 & 64 Viet., ch. 12-

Be it therefore Enacted by the Governor, with the ad vice and con· 
sent of the Parliament of South Australia, as follows: 

1. Out of the said moneys paid by the Commonwealth of Aus- Furtherissu •• 

tralia, and the produce of all or any otht:'r the General Public 
Revenues of the said State, not otherwise by law specially appro-
priated, there shall or ma~' be further issued the sum of Five 
:Million Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand One Hundred and 
Nine Pounds. 

2. Out of the sum of One :Million Pounds issued under the Appropriation of 
authority of the Act No. 1948 of 1930, the sum of One Million General Revenue. 

Pounds issued under the authority of the Act No. 1950 of 1930, and 
the said sum of Five :Million Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
One Hundred and Nine Pounds by this Act authorised to be 
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issued, there shall or may be applied in the manner hereinafter 
mentioned. any sums of money not exceeding in amount respectively 
the several sums of money hereinafter specified, that is to say-

Estimates, 1930·3!. For defraying the charge of the State Government for the 
year ending the thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and 
thirty-one, there shall be paid the sum of Seven Million Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Thousand One Hundred and Nine Pounds, 
the said amount being appropriated as follows, viz.:-

Legislative Council •• 
House of Assembly •• 
Parliamentary Library 
Parliament House 
Electoral 
Government Reporting •. 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Puhlic 'Yorks 
Miscellaneous (The Legislature) 
Private Secretary ., 
Chief Secretary 

£ 
3,086 
4,862 
1,205 
2,174 
6,713 
7,896 
1,630 

It,750 
400 

2,604 
Public Service Commissioner and Classification and Efficiency 

Board .. 2,296 
Statistical (including Registration Births, Deaths, and 

Marriages Branch) 
Audit 
Public Actuary 
Sheriff 
Printing and Stationery •. 
Police 
Gaols and Prisons .• 
Inspector-General of Hospitals 
Children's Welfarfl and Public Relief •• 
Central Board of Health 
Retiring Allowances and Gratuities 
Miscellaneous (Chief Secretary) •• 

7,799 
10,984 

1,962 
1,031 

53,140 
•• 337,051 
•• 48,620 
•. 312,636 
.. 428,717 

4,424 
1,000 

81,770 
Attorney-General (including Registrar of Ccmpanies' 

Office) • . 3.234 
Crown Solicitor 6,871 
Parliamentary Draftsman 1,65'7 
Public Trustee 5,669 
Supreme Court (including Probate Branch) 17,942 
Adelaide Local Court 10,153 
Adelaide Police Oourt •. 6,572 
Country Local Courts.... 11,449 
Coroners •• 424 
Registrar-General of Deeds 20,843 
Miscellaneous (Attorney-General) 727 
1'he Treasury and Superannuation Fund Branch 13,211 
Motor Vehicles 15,382 
Agent-General in England •• 2,891 
Land and Income Tax, Stamp Duty, and Succession Duty.. 72,081 
Interest and Exchange •• •• 500,000 
Unclaimed moneys--Repayment of 200 
Miscellaneous (Treasurer) •• 46,643 

8. d. 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
() 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

° 0 

° 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 () 

° ° 0 0 

Lands 
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Lands and Survey •• 
Botanic Garden 
Miscellaneous (Commissioner of Crown Lands) •• 
Public Works (Office of Commissioner) 
Labor Exchange 
Engineering 
Architect-in-Chief .. 
Government Offices 
Cemetery, 'Vest Terrace 
Supply and Tender Board 
Aboriginals 
Public Works .. 
Miscellaneous (Commissioner of Public Works) •• 
Education 

00 

£, 

79,401 
10,805 
33,615 

2,818 
2,587 

.. 317.300 
16,67i 
13,769 

3,606 
25,946 
25,115 
67,460 

7,114 
•. 876,842 

15,860 
22,348 

Public Library, Museum, Art Gallery, and Societies •• 
School of Mines and Industries and Technological Museum 
ObserYatory •• 2,252 

23,567 
5,402 

11,203 
250 

a,286 
48,011 
20,255 
9,161 

Miscellaneous (Minister of Education) •• 
Minister of Industry 
Factories and Steam Boilers •• 
Miscellaneous (Minister of Industry) 
Minister of Agriculture, &c. 
Agriculture 
Agricultural College 
Stock and Brands •• 
Produce •. 
:Fisheries and Game 

. Chemistry 
Publicity and Tourist Bureau 
Immigration 
Woods and Forests 
Soldier Settlement Administration 
Miscellaneous (Minister of Agriculture, &c.) 
Irrigation and Drainage Commission 
Mines 
Harbors Board 
Railways Department •• 
Miscellaneous (Minister of Railways) •• 
Highways and Local Government 
Hoads and Bridges, &c ... 
Miscellaneous (Minister of Local Government) 

58,778 
2,508 
8,760 
7.255 
2,245 
2,550 

65,999 
9,385 

•• 115,339 
•• 32,424 
•• 235,9.56 
3,314,918 
.. 16,173 
•• 12,306 
•• 218,0:30 
.. 30,134 

8. Ii. 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
() 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 (i 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 () 

0 0 
0 0 

Total E~timates, 1930-31 •• .. £7,850,109 0 0 

3. The 



TreaBurer to pay the 
orders of Governor, 
and discharge by 
reoeipt of party. 

Power to issue 
money other than 
revenue or money 
received from the 
{)ommonwealth. 
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3. The issue and payment by the Treasurer, from time to time, 
of any sum or sums of money for the purposes hereinbefore men
tioned, not exceeding in the whole the sums respectively in that 
behalf hereinbefore specified, to such persons and in such portions 
as the Governor has heretofore directed by any order or orders in 
writing signed by him and countersigned by the Chief Secretary, or 
may hereafter direct by any order or orders so signed and counter
signed, is hereby authorised; and the said Treasurer shall, in his 
accounts, be allowed Cl'edit for all sums paid by him in pursuance of 
such orders accordingly; and the receipts of the persons to whom 
such sums have been or are so paid shall be to him a full discharge 
for the sum or sums for which the same receipts sllall be or are 
respectively given, and the amounts thereof shall be . passed to his 
credit in account accordingly. 

4. If the moneys paid by the Commonwealth of Australia and 
the produce of the General Public Revenues of -the State are
insufficient to make the payments authorised by section 2 of this 
Act, moneys may be issued to make good the deficiency out of loan 
funds or other public funds or out of moneys raised by way d hank 
overdraft. 

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to
this Bill. 

A. HORE-RUTHVEN, Governor. 

~================================~~================~ 
Adelaide: By authority, HARRISON WEIR, Government Printer, North Terrace. 


